(Fees, Fines & Charges)

Example 2024-25 Budget For Adoption on June 17, 2024

Non-Monetary Changes and Reductions to Various Fees Effective July 1, 2024
Increases/Revisions to Various Service Fees and New Fees Effective July 17, 2024
Increases/Revisions to Various Development-Related Fees and New Fees Effective August 16, 2024

Total Fees, Fines, & Charges	Current Fees	New	Deletions (obsolete not in use)	Total Fees	Increases/ Revisions (No Net Change to Count)	Decreases (No Net Change to Count)	Revenue Impacts
Citywide & Miscellaneous	37	-	-	37	-	-	\$ -
Community Life & Culture	200	24	(35)	189	22	4	\$ 94,000
Community Development	303	1	-	304	10	-	\$ 26,250
Information Technology	16	-	-	16	-	-	\$ -
Ontario Fire Department	80	11	-	91	-	-	\$ 3,000
Ontario Police Department	75	-	-	75	-	1	\$ -
Ontario Municipal Utilities Company	-	7	-	7	-	-	\$ 1,075,000
Total Count	711	43	(35)	719	32	5	
Total Revenue		\$ 1,078,000	\$ -		\$ 120,250	\$ -	\$ 1,198,250

6 non-monetary revisions to various fees in Community Life & Culture

Adjustments to Whispering Lakes Golf Course fees will not affect the revenues directly to the City as they will be received by the Golf Course.

Comments	Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Proposed Fee	Effective Date	Reference
	II. Co	ommunity Life & Culture					
		Section 1. Library Fees & Fines					
		•	us assessed from the first	day past dual			
	1	Library Fines (Overdue Materials, fines a	re assessed from the first	day past due)			
Revise Fee Description		Audiobooks, Media Kits (CD and MP3s), Books, CDs, CD-ROMs, Magazines, and Library of Things	Each Item/Per Day (\$5.00 Max.)	\$0.15	\$0.15	7/1/2024	
		Section 2. Recreation Fees					
		Picnic Shelter Rentals					
Fee Increase	1	Small	Per Day - Resident	\$35.00	\$40.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase	2	Small	Per Day - Non-Resident	\$45.00	\$50.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase	3	Large	Per Day - Resident	\$60.00	\$65.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase	4	Large	Per Day - Non-Resident	\$80.00	\$85.00	7/17/2024	
	_	_	-			7/17/2024	
Fee Increase	5	Electricity	Per Rental	\$10.00	\$15.00	7/17/2024	
		Fields/Courts					
Fee Increase	23	Staffing	Per Person, Per Hour	\$20.00	\$25.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	26	Field Cancellation Fee (120 days or more prior to rental date)	% of Fee	N/A	25.00%	7/17/2024	
New Fee	27	Field Cancellation Fee (119 days or less prior to rental date)	% of Fee	N/A	50.00%	7/17/2024	
		Sports					
Revise Fee Description and Unit		Adult Sports League - Basketball	Per Team - Resident	\$250.00	\$250.00	7/1/2024	
Revise Fee Description and Unit	29	Adult Sports League - Basketball	Per Team - Non-Resident	\$275.00	\$275.00	7/1/2024	
Delete Fee Delete Fee		Adult Basketball (New) Adult Basketball (New)	Each - Resident Each - Non-Resident	\$265.00 \$290.00	N/A N/A	7/1/2024 7/1/2024	
Fee Increase and Revise Fee		` ´					
Description and Unit	30	Adult Sports League - Volleyball	Per Team - Resident	\$140.00	\$145.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase and Revise Fee Description and Unit	31	Adult Sports League - Volleyball	Per Team - Non-Resident	\$175.00	\$180.00	7/17/2024	
Delete Fee		Adult Volleyball (New)	Each - Resident	\$130.00	N/A	7/1/2024	
Delete Fee		Adult Volleyball (New)	Each - Non-Resident	\$165.00	N/A	7/1/2024	
Delete Fee		Adult Soccer (Returning)	Each - Resident	\$240.00	N/A	7/1/2024	
Delete Fee		Adult Soccer (Returning)	Each - Non-Resident	\$275.00	N/A	7/1/2024	
Delete Fee Delete Fee		Adult Soccer (New) Adult Soccer (New)	Each - Resident Each - Non-Resident	\$230.00 \$265.00	N/A N/A	7/1/2024 7/1/2024	
New Fee	32	Adult Soccer (New) Adult Sport League - Additional Sports	Per Player - Resident	N/A		7/17/2024	
New Fee		Adult Sport League - Additional Sports	Per Player - Non-Resident	N/A	\$30.00		
New Fee	34	Adult Sports Tournaments	Per Team - Resident	N/A	\$30.00 - \$200.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	35	Adult Sports Tournaments	Per Team - Non-Resident	N/A	\$55.00 - \$225.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	36	Adult Sports League & Tournaments - Early Bird Discount	Per Team/Per Season	N/A	15.00%	7/17/2024	
Revise Unit	41	Open Gym	Each - Resident	No Charge	No Charge	7/1/2024	
New Fee	42	Open Gym	Each - Non-Resident	N/A	\$5.00	7/17/2024	

Revise Fee Description 69 Came New Fee 70 Cales Commendation Cales Cales Ee Increase and Revise Fee Description 71 Multiple Fee Increase and Revise Fee Description 72 Multiple Fee Increase 73 Multiple Fee Increase 76 Mel Fee Increase 77 Mel Fee Increase 91 St	Fee Description Ontario Soccer Park Cancellation Fee Deposit (Refundable, 120 days or nore prior to rental date) Cancellation Fee Deposit (Refundable, 119 days or ess prior to rental date) Community Center Rentals Multi Purpose Room (DA, DAQ, WW, VETS) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC)	Percent of Field/Facility Percent of Field/Facility Per Hour - Resident Per Hour - Non-Resident	25.00% N/A \$60.00	25.00% 50.00%	7/1/2024 7/17/2024 7/17/2024	Reference
Revise Fee Description 69 Came New Fee 70 Cales Commended 70 Cales Eee Increase and Revise Fee Description 71 Mu Fee Increase and Revise Fee Description 72 Mu Fee Increase 73 Mu Fee Increase 76 Me Fee Increase 77 Me Fee Increase 91 St	Cancellation Fee Deposit (Refundable, 120 days or nore prior to rental date) Cancellation Fee Deposit (Refundable, 119 days or ess prior to rental date) Community Center Rentals Multi Purpose Room (DA, DAQ, WW, VETS) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC)	Percent of Field/Facility Per Hour - Resident	N/A	50.00%	7/17/2024	
New Fee	nore prior to rental date) Cancellation Fee Deposit (Refundable, 119 days or ess prior to rental date) Community Center Rentals Multi Purpose Room (DA, DAQ, WW, VETS) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC)	Percent of Field/Facility Per Hour - Resident	N/A	50.00%	7/17/2024	
C C Fee Increase and Revise Fee T1 Mu Fee Increase and Revise Fee T2 Mu Fee Increase T3 Mu Fee Increase T4 Mu Fee Increase T6 Mu Fee Increase T7 T7 T8 T8 T8 T8 T8 T8	Community Center Rentals Multi Purpose Room (DA, DAQ, WW, VETS) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC)	Per Hour - Resident				
Fee Increase and Revise Fee Description 71 Mt Fee Increase and Revise Fee Description 72 Mt Fee Increase 73 Mt Fee Increase 74 Mt Fee Increase 76 Me Fee Increase 77 Mt Fee Increase 91 St	Multi Purpose Room (DA, DAQ, WW, VETS) Multi Purpose Room (DA, DAQ, WW, VETS) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC)		\$60.00	\$65.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase and Revise Fee Description 71 Mu Fee Increase and Revise Fee Description 72 Mu Fee Increase 73 Mu Fee Increase 74 Mu Fee Increase 76 Me Fee Increase 77 Me Fee Increase 91 St	Multi Purpose Room (DA, DAQ, WW, VETS) Multi Purpose Room (DA, DAQ, WW, VETS) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC)		\$60.00	\$65.00	7/17/2024	
Description 72 Mt Fee Increase 73 Mt Fee Increase 74 Mt Fee Increase 76 Me Fee Increase 77 Me Fee Increase 91 St	Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC) Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC)	Per Hour - Non-Resident			1/11/2024	
Fee Increase 74 Mu Fee Increase 76 Me Fee Increase 77 Me Fee Increase 91 St	Multi Purpose Room (Mun,OSC)		\$90.00	\$95.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase 76 Me Fee Increase 77 Me Fee Increase 91 St	, ,	Per Hour - Resident	\$75.00	\$80.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase 77 Me Fee Increase 91 St		Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$105.00	\$110.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase 91 St	Meeting Room	Per Hour - Resident	\$50.00	\$55.00	7/17/2024	
	Meeting Room	Per Hour - Non-Resident	\$70.00	\$75.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase and Revise Unit 94 Cu	Staffing	Per Person, Per Hour	\$20.00	\$25.00	7/17/2024	
	Custodial Fee	Per Person, Per Hour	\$20.00	\$25.00	7/17/2024	
С	Community Center Programs					
Fee Increase 95 Da	Day Camp	Per Week - Resident	\$125.00	\$130.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase 96 Da	Day Camp	Per Week - Non-Resident	\$190.00	\$195.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase 97 To	ot Camp	Per Session - Resident	\$80.00	\$85.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase 98 To	ot Camp	Per Session - Non-Resident	\$145.00	\$150.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase 99 Yo	outh Camp	Per Week - Resident	\$65.00	\$70.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase 100 Yo	outh Camp	Per Week - Non-Resident	\$130.00	\$135.00	7/17/2024	
Revise Fee Description 105 Yo	outh/Teens/Adult/Senior Events	Per Person	\$5.00 - \$150.00	\$5.00 - \$150.00	7/1/2024	
C	Contract Classes & Miscellaneous Com	munity Center Programs	·			
Delete Fee	Change / Withdrawal participant fee if done by City Staff	Per Transaction	\$5.00	N/A	7/1/2024	Duplicate Fee Listed
Delete Fee St	Staffing	Per Person	\$20.00	N/A	7/1/2024	Duplicate Fee Listed
Delete Fee Pr	Processing Fee (non-refundable)	Each	\$25.00	N/A	7/1/2024	Duplicate Fee Listed
Delete Fee Ca	Cancellation Fee	Percent of Field / Facility	25%	N/A	7/1/2024	Duplicate Fee Listed
Delete Fee Cu	Custodial Fee	Per Hour	\$20.00	N/A	7/1/2024	Duplicate Fee Listed
Delete Fee Sc	Social Club	Per Person	No Charge	N/A	7/1/2024	No longer offering this program
Delete Fee Ad	Adventure Night	Per Person	No Charge	N/A	7/1/2024	No longer offering this program
Delete Fee Ni	=	Per Person	No Charge	N/A	7/4/0004	+
Delete Fee Mo	light Out			IN/A	7/1/2024	No longer offering this program

Comments	Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Proposed Fee	Effective Date	Reference
		Aquatics					
New Fee	119	Private Swim Lessons	Per-person/Resident	N/A	\$110.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	120	Private Swim Lessons	Per-person/Non-Resident	N/A	\$125.00	7/17/2024	
Revise Unit, Cost Adjustment	137	Pool Rental (WW,Mun)	Per 3 Hour Rental - Resident	\$300.00	\$225.00	7/1/2024	
Revise Unit, Cost Adjustment	138	Pool Rental (WW,Mun)	Per 3 Hour Rental - Non-Resident	\$400.00	\$300.00	7/1/2024	
Revise Unit, Cost Adjustment	139	Pool Rental (DAQ)	Per 3 Hour Rental - Resident	\$200.00	\$150.00	7/1/2024	
Revise Unit, Cost Adjustment	140	Pool Rental (DAQ)	Per 3 Hour Rental - Non-Resident	\$300.00	\$225.00	7/1/2024	
New Fee	141	Pool Rental Additional Hours (WW,Mun)	Per Hour - Resident	N/A	\$75.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	142	Pool Rental Additional Hours (WW,Mun)	Per Hour - Non-Resident	N/A	\$100.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	143	Pool Rental Additional Hours (DAQ)	Per Hour - Resident	N/A	\$50.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	144	Pool Rental Additional Hours (DAQ)	Per Hour - Non-Resident	N/A	\$75.00	7/17/2024	

Whispering Lakes Golf Course: Third-Party Fees

		Winopoining Lunco Con Course: Tima i					
Delete Fee		18 Hole (Walking)-Weekday Rate	Per Person - Resident	\$20.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		18 Hole (Walking)-Weekday Rate	Per Person - Non-Resident	\$23.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		18 Hole (Walking)-Weekday Rate	Per Person - Senior 50 years +	\$16.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		18 Hole (Walking)-Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person - Resident	\$23.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		18 Hole (Walking)-Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person - Non-Resident	\$27.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		18 Hole (Walking)-Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person - Senior 50 years +	\$22.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		9 Hole (Walking)-Weekday Rate	Per Person - Resident	\$13.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		9 Hole (Walking)-Weekday Rate	Per Person - Non-Resident	\$14.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		9 Hole (Walking)-Weekday Rate	Per Person - Senior 50 years +	\$11.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		9 Hole (Walking)-Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person - Resident	\$16.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		9 Hole (Walking)-Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person - Non-Resident	\$17.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		9 Hole (Walking)-Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person - Senior 50 years +	\$15.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		Twilight (Walking)-Weekday Rate	Per Person	\$14.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		Twilight (Walking)-Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person	\$17.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		Cart Fee-18 Hole-Weekday Rate	Per Person	\$11.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		Cart Fee-18 Hole-Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person	\$12.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		Cart Fee-9 Hole-Weekday Rate	Per Person	\$8.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Delete Fee		Cart Fee-9 Hole-Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person	\$8.00	N/A	7/16/2024	
Consolidated Fee from Current Fee	145	18 Hole - Weekday Rate	Per Person	\$23.00	\$29.50	7/17/2024	
Consolidated Fee from Current Fee	146	18 Hole - Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person	\$27.00	\$34.00	7/17/2024	
Consolidated Fee from Current Fee	147	9 Hole - Weekday Rate	Per Person	\$14.00	\$17.00	7/17/2024	
Consolidated Fee from Current Fee	148	9 Hole - Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person	\$17.00	\$20.00	7/17/2024	
Consolidated Fee from Current Fee	149	Twilight - Weekday Rate	Per Person	\$14.00	\$20.50	7/17/2024	
Consolidated Fee from Current Fee	150	Twilight - Weekend/Holiday Rate	Per Person	\$17.00	\$25.50	7/17/2024	
Consolidated Fee from Current Fee	151	Rate Discount for Ontario and Upland Residents and Non-Local Seniors 55 +	% Discount of Rate	N/A	15.00%	7/17/2024	
Consolidated Fee from Current Fee	152	Rate Discount for Ontario and Upland Seniors 55 +	% Discount of Rate	N/A	25.00%	7/17/2024	
Consolidated Fee from Current Fee	153	Cart Fee	Per Person	\$12.00	\$14.00	7/17/2024	

Effective

City of Ontario FY 2024-25 Proposed Citywide Fee Schedule Updates

Comments	ree #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Fee	Date	Reference
	III. Co	ommunity Development					
		Section 2. Engineering Fees					
Fee Increase	9	Encroachment Permit Fee	Each	\$116.00	\$119.00	7/17/2024	
Fee Increase	1 10	Inspection for Minor Improvements (driveways, pole replacement, etc.)	Inspection for single item (2 inspections, before and after)	\$111.00	\$114.00	8/16/2024	
Fee Increase	15	Map Review (Parcel/Tract) - Base Fee	Each	\$2,666.00	\$2,745.00	8/16/2024	
Fee Increase	17	Certificate of Compliance	Each	\$767.00	\$790.00	8/16/2024	
Fee Increase	18	Lot Line Adjustment - Base Fee	Each	\$1,193.00	\$1,228.00	8/16/2024	
Fee Increase	20	General Vacation	Each	\$1,959.00	\$2,017.00	8/16/2024	
Fee Increase	21	Quit Claim / Summary Vacation	Each	\$1,119.00	\$1,152.00	8/16/2024	
Fee Increase	22	Certificate of Correction	Each	\$494.00	\$508.00	8/16/2024	
Fee Increase	27	NPDES/WQMP Plan Review	Each	\$1,145.00	\$1,179.00	8/16/2024	
New Fee	36	Valet Parking Permit Fee	Each	N/A	\$333.00	7/17/2024	

Section 4. Community Improvement Fees

Community Improvement Fees

Fee Increase	6	Rental Inspection Program - Annual Fee	Per Unit	\$46.00	\$47.00	7/17/2024	Fee reductions available per Resolution No. 2008-046
--------------	---	--	----------	---------	---------	-----------	--

V. Ontario Fire Department

Section 2. American Heart Association Training Courses

New Fee	1	Heartsaver Automated External Defibrillator (AED) Course	Each	N/A	\$50.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	2	Heartsaver Automated External Defibrillator (AED) and First Aid Course	Each	N/A	\$60.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	3	Heartsaver Hybrid Course	Each	N/A	\$65.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee		Basic Life Support (BLS) Course for Healthcare Providers	Each	N/A	\$60.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	5	Basic Life Support (BLS) Hybrid Course for Healthcare Providers	Each	N/A	\$70.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	6	Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS) Initial Course	Each	N/A	\$200.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	7	Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS) Renewal Course	Each	N/A	\$150.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	8	Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS) Hybrid Course	Each	N/A	\$225.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	9	Pediatric Advanced Life Support (PALS) Initial Course	Each	N/A	\$200.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	10	Pediatric Advanced Life Support (PALS) Renewal Course	Each	N/A	\$150.00	7/17/2024	
New Fee	111	Pediatric Advanced Life Support (PALS) Hybrid Course	Each	N/A	\$225.00	7/17/2024	

VI. Ontario Police Department

Section 1. Police Fees

False Alarm Response Fees (within 12 month period)

Fee Reduction 19 Registered Alarm: 1st False Alarm Response (Residential)	Each	\$50.00	No Charge	7/1/2024	
---	------	---------	-----------	----------	--

Comments	Fee #	Fee Description	Unit/Notes	Current Fee	Proposed Fee	Effective Date	Reference			
	VII. Ontario Municipal Utilities Company Section 1. Recycled Water Fees									
New Fee	1	Initial Development Recycled Water Engineering Report and Landscape Plan Review (0-10 acres)	Each	N/A	Actual Costs	7/17/2024				
New Fee	2	Initial Development Recycled Water Engineering Report and Landscape Plan Review (10-40 acres)	Each	N/A	Actual Costs	7/17/2024				
New Fee	3	Initial Development Recycled Water Engineering Report and Landscape Plan Review (>40 acres)	Each	N/A	Actual Costs	7/17/2024				
New Fee	4	New Customers Recycled Water Cross-Connection Inspection (0-10 acres)	Each	N/A	Actual Costs	7/17/2024				
New Fee	5	New Customers Recycled Water Cross-Connection Inspection (10-40 acres)	Each	N/A	Actual Costs	7/17/2024				
New Fee	6	New Customers Recycled Water Cross-Connection Inspection (>40 acres)	Each	N/A	Actual Costs	7/17/2024				
New Fee	7	Valve Shutoff Requests	Each	N/A	Actual Costs	7/17/2024				